

No. 22-1485

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JAQUETTA COOPWOOD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WAYNE COUNTY, MI ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from Order of the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
(No. 2:20-cv-12092)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PSYCHIATRY AND PSYCHOLOGY EXPERTS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Meaghan D. Nowell
Conrad D. Hester
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
Bank of America Tower
301 Commerce Street, Suite 3635
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(682) 354-2000
Meaghan.Nowell@alston.com
Conrad.Hester@alston.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

FACTUAL SUMMARY 4

 I. Mental Health History Before Incarceration..... 4

 II. Coopwood Exhibits Repeated Mental and Physical Health
 Problems in Custody; Assault by Deputy Watts..... 5

 III. Coopwood’s Attempts to Exhaust Administrative Remedies..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Poor Mental Health Can Render Administrative Remedies
 Unavailable..... 10

 A. The Supreme Court requires incarcerated persons exhaust
 only those remedies “available” to them. 10

 B. Mental health problems can render administrative
 remedies unavailable..... 12

 II. Coopwood’s Mental Health Rendered Administrative Remedies
 Unavailable to Her..... 14

 A. The record shows that Coopwood suffered from
 schizophrenia and severe psychosis..... 15

 1. Schizophrenia greatly impairs functioning..... 15

 2. The record shows that Coopwood exhibits
 symptoms of schizophrenia. 18

 3. Medical records from Wayne County Wellpath
 Providers are not probative of Coopwood’s mental
 state. 18

 4. Coopwood’s competency to stand trial does not
 affect her ability to exhaust administrative
 remedies here. 22

 B. Coopwood’s schizophrenia likely caused psychosis that
 rendered administrative remedies unavailable..... 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andres v. Marshall</i> , 867 F.3d 1076	11
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	11
<i>Hall v. Wellpath</i> , No. 20-CV-10670, 2021 WL 267780 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 27, 2021), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , No. 20-CV-10670, 2021 WL 567602 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 16, 2021).....	19
<i>Ramirez v. Young</i> , 906 F.3d 530	11
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 904 F.3d 257	11
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>Williams v. Correction Officer Priatno</i> , 829 F.3d 118	11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 4241	13
Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASS’N, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS § 295.90 (5th ed. 2013).....	8, 15, 16
Arias Sanguinetti, <i>Monerey County Jail and Wellpath Sued Once Again for Alleged Wrongful Death of Inmate</i> , CISION PR NEWSWIRE (May 7, 2022).....	19

Craig Haney, et al., *The Plight of Long-Term Prisoners with Mental Illness*, in CRIMINALIZATION OF MENTAL ILLNESS READER (K. Frailing ed., 2018).....12, 19

David B. Arciniegas, M.D., *Review Article: Psychosis*, HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 391 (2006).....19

Jamie Fellner, *A Corrections Quandary: Mental Illness and Prison Rules*, 41 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 391 (2006)12

Jared Bennett, *Experts: Inadequate Mental Health Resources, Policies Contribute to Louisville Jail Suicides*, THE KY. CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING (Feb. 24, 2022)19

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL HEALTH, NIH PUB. NO. 20-MH-8110 *Understanding Psychosis*.....16

Nick Chrastil, *Mental Illness Behind Bars: The Hard Lessons of Orleans Parrish*, SALON (Nov. 24, 2019).....19

Philip D. Harvey, Robert K. Heaton, et al., *Functional impairment in people with schizophrenia: Focus on employability and eligibility for disability compensation*, 140 SCHIZOPHRENIA RSCH. 1 (Sept. 2012).17

Terry A. Kupers, M.D., M.S.P., *A Community Mental Health Model in Corrections*, 26 STAN. LAW & POL’Y REV. 119, 149 (2015).....13

Terry A. Kupers, M.D., M.S.P., *Schizophrenia, its Treatment and Prison Adjustment*, in CIVIC RSCH. INST., MANAGING SPECIAL POPULATIONS IN JAILS AND PRISONS 9-2 (Stan Stojkovic et al. eds., 2005).*passim*

U.S. D.O.J., *Investigation of the San Luis Obispo County Jail*, U.S. D.O.J, C.R. Div. 19, n.27 (Aug. 31, 2021).20
